77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2656

By COMMITTEE ON REVENUE

May 31

1 On page 6 of the printed bill, delete line 9 and insert:

2 "<u>SECTION 14.</u> (1) For the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this 2013 Act, 3 moneys described in subsection (2) of this section shall be used by the Oregon Tourism 4 Commission, in consultation with the Governor's Office of Film and Television, to promote 5 tourism in rural areas in Oregon through film and video. Moneys may be used under this 6 subsection for reasonable travel expenses related to the production of film and video to 7 promote tourism in rural areas in Oregon.

"(2) Subsection (1) of this section applies to the greater of:

9 "(a) Amounts of state transient lodging taxes that would not have been collected but for 10 the enhanced administration and enforcement of existing transient lodging tax law effected 11 by the amendments to ORS 320.300, 320.305, 320.310, 320.315, 320.320, 320.325 and 320.330 by 12 sections 3 to 9 of this 2013 Act, after payment of refunds and reimbursement of the Depart-13 ment of Revenue pursuant to ORS 320.335; or

"(b) **\$600,000.**

15 "(3) Not later than December 1, 2015, the commission shall submit a report, in the man-16 ner provided in ORS 192.245, to an interim committee of the Legislative Assembly related to 17 economic development detailing the commission's activities pursuant to this section.

18 "(4) As used in this section, 'rural area' means an area located entirely outside the ac-19 knowledged Portland Metropolitan Area Regional Urban Growth Boundary and the acknowl-20 edged urban growth boundaries of cities with populations of 100,000 or more.

²¹ "SECTION 15. (1) Section 2 of this 2013 Act is repealed on January 2, 2023.

22 "(2) Section 14 of this 2013 Act is repealed on January 2, 2017.".

23 In line 10, delete "15" and insert "16".

24

8

14